

No. 06-856

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES LARUE, PETITIONER

v.

DEWOLFF, BOBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC.; AND DE-
WOLFF, BOBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC., EMPLOYEES'
SAVINGS PLAN

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT***

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

JEAN-CLAUDE ANDRÉ
IVEY, SMITH & RAMIREZ
2602 Cardiff Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90034
(310) 558-0932

PETER K. STRIS
Counsel of Record
WHITTIER LAW SCHOOL
3333 Harbor Boulevard
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
(714) 444-4141, xt. 460

ROBERT E. HOSKINS
FOSTER LAW FIRM, LLP
601 E. McBee Avenue
Suite 104
Greenville, SC 29602
(864) 242-6200

SHAUN P. MARTIN
UNIVERSITY OF SAN DIEGO
SCHOOL OF LAW
5998 Alcalá Park
San Diego, CA 92110
(619) 260-2347

AUGUST 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Introduction.....	2
Statement.....	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Proceedings Below.....	10
Summary of Argument.....	13
Argument.....	16
I. Petitioner Has Requested Relief That Is Available Under Section 502(a)(2) of ERISA.....	16
A. Sections 502(a)(2) and 409 Authorize Petitioner to Seek Restoration of Plan Losses Regardless of Whether Such Losses Are Attributable to His Individual Account.....	16
1. Assets that are allocated to an individual 401(k) account remain plan assets.....	17
2. The diminution of a defined contribution plan’s total assets may result from a loss to one 401(k) plan account.....	19
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Contrary Reading of 502(a)(2) and 409 Is Untenable.....	20
1. The Fourth Circuit’s “individual benefit” theory is untenable.....	21
2. The Fourth Circuit’s “individual duty” theory is untenable.....	23
C. <i>Russell</i> Cannot Support the Fourth Circuit’s Reading of 502(a)(2) and 409.....	24
1. <i>Russell</i> ’s holding did not address what qualifies as “any losses to the plan”.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. <i>Russell's dicta</i> reinforces the plain meaning of “any losses to the plan”	27
II. Petitioner Has Requested Relief That Is Available Under Section 502(a)(3) of ERISA	29
A. Monetary Relief Is Available Under Section 502(a)(3) If It Was “Typically Available in Equity”	30
B. The Relief Sought by Petitioner Was “Typically Available in Equity”	32
1 The basis of petitioner’s claim is equitable.....	32
2. Pre-merger equity courts typically awarded surcharge under the circumstances of this case	34
3. Surcharge is not properly viewed as a “legal remedy” that was awarded by equity courts in trust cases.....	35
4. The fact that surcharge may serve a compensatory function is irrelevant.....	39
Conclusion	41
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aetna Health, Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	40
<i>Barnes v. Alexander</i> , 232 U.S. 117 (1914).....	33
<i>Corcoran v. United Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 965 F.2d 1321 (CA5 1992).....	9
<i>DiFelice v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare</i> , 346 F.3d 442 (CA3 2003).....	40
<i>Farr v. U.S. West Commc'ns, Inc.</i> 151 F.3d 908 (CA9 1998).....	9
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	7
<i>Gates v. Plainfield Trust Co.</i> , 194 A. 65 (N.J. 1937) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	34
<i>Graden v. Conexant Sys. Inc.</i> , No. 06-2337, 2007 WL 2177170 (CA3 July 31, 2007).....	20
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	38
<i>HUD v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002)	22
<i>Manhattan Bank v. Walker</i> , 130 U.S. 267 (1889)	34
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989).....	6
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 28 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mosser v. Darrow</i> , 341 U.S. 267, 268 (1951)	37
<i>Pereira v. Farace</i> , 413 F.3d 330 (CA2 2005), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 2286 (2006)	39
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	9
<i>Princess Lida of Thurns & Taxis v. Thompson</i> , 305 U.S. 456 (1939)	34
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1869 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	27
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Williams Electronics Games, Inc. v. Garrity</i> , 366 F.3d 569 (CA7 2004).....	33

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-406, Tit. I, 88 Stat. 829 (29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>)	
29 U.S.C. 1001(a) (§ 2(a)).....	3
29 U.S.C. 1002(1) (§ 3(1)).....	4
29 U.S.C. 1002(2)(A) (§ 3(2)(A))	3
29 U.S.C. 1002(3) (§ 3(3)).....	3
29 U.S.C. 1002(21) (§ 3(21)).....	7, 24
29 U.S.C. 1002(34) (§ 3(34)).....	4, 5, 15
29 U.S.C. 1002(35) (§ 3(35)).....	4
29 U.S.C. 1003(a) (§ 403(a)).....	7
29 U.S.C. 1003(c)(1) (§ 403(c)(1))	7
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(A) (§ 404(a)(1)(A))	7-8
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(B) (§ 404(a)(1)(B)).....	8
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(C) (§ 404(a)(1)(C)).....	8
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(D) (§ 404(a)(1)(D))	8
29 U.S.C. 1106(a)(1)(A) (§ 406(a)(1)(A))	23
29 U.S.C. 1106(a)(1)(B) (§ 406(a)(1)(B)).....	23
29 U.S.C. 1106(a)(1)(D) (§ 406(a)(1)(D))	23
29 U.S.C. 1109(a) (§ 409(a)).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1) (§ 502(a)(1)).....	25
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(2) (§ 502(a)(2)).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3) (§ 502(a)(3)).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. 401(a)	7
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
29 C.F.R. 2509.96-1	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
MISCELLANEOUS	
John Adams, Jun., <i>The Doctrine of Equity; Being a Commentary on the Law as Administered by the Court of Chancery</i> (1850)	34
Board of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., <i>Flow of Fund Accounts of the United States: Flows and Outstandings, First Quarter 2007</i> , Statistical Release Z.1 (June 7, 2007) < http://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/Z1/CURRENT/z1.pdf >	4
Brief for the Petitioner in <i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , O.T. 2005, No. 05-260, 2006 WL 165865.....	33
Brief for the Respondent in <i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , O.T. 1984, No. 84-9, 1984 WL 566097.....	25-26
Brief of Sec’y of Labor as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Appellant, <i>Callery v. United States Life Ins. Co.</i> , 392 F.3d 401 (CA10 2004) (No. 05-1415), 2003 WL 24309395	41
Michael J. Canan, <i>Qualified Retirement Plans</i> (2007).....	18
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993)	33, 37
Emp. Benefit Res. Inst., <i>Fundamentals of Employee Benefit Programs</i> (5th ed. 1997).....	5
Employee Benefits Sec. Admin., U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>Field Assistance Bulletin 2003-3</i> (May 19, 2003) < http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/regs/fab_2003-3.html >	19
John H. Langbein, <i>What ERISA Means By “Equitable”</i> : <i>The Supreme Court’s Trail Of Error In Russell, Mertens, and Great-West</i> , 103 Colum. L. Rev. 1317 (2002).....	5-7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
John H. Langbein & Bruce A. Wolk, <i>Pension & Employee Benefit Law</i> (3d ed. 2000).....	4
David A. Littell et al., <i>Retirement Savings Plans: Design, Regulation, and Administration of Cash or Deferred Arrangement</i> (1993).....	17-18
Dan M. McGill et al., <i>Fundamentals of Private Pensions</i> (7th ed. 1996).....	18
John N. Pomeroy, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (5th ed. 1941).....	34-35
Restatement (First) of Trusts (1935).....	<i>passim</i>
Rev. Rul. 89-52, 1989-1 C.B. 110	18
Rev. Rul. 02-45, 2004-1 C.B. 971	19
E. Daniel Robinson, Note, <i>Embracing Equity: A New Remedy for Wrongful Health Insurance Denials</i> , 90 Minn. L. Rev. 1447 (2006)	37
Loraine Schmall & Brendan Stephens, <i>ERISA Preemption: A Move Towards Defederalizing Claims for Patients' Rights</i> , 42 Brandeis L.J. 529 (2004).....	4
Austin W. Scott & William F. Fratcher, <i>The Law of Trusts</i> (4th ed. 1987)	34, 37-38
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (12th ed. 1877).....	34
U.S. Dep't of Labor Website, <i>Find It! By Topic, Retirement Plans, Benefits & Savings: Types of Retirement Plans</i> < www.dol.gov/dol/topic/retirement/typesofplans.htm >	4, 5
Transcript of (Second) Oral Argument in <i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , O.T. 1984, No. 84-9 (Apr. 24, 1985), 1985 U.S. Trans Lexis 57.....	26
James A. Wooten, <i>The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, a Political History</i> (2004).....	3, 4, 6
